carefully defined & the cystic artery is 

divided & clipped, then the gall bladder 

is removed from the gall bladder bed & 

once free removed via the epigastric 

port. The data was evaluated according 

to outcome measures, such as bile duct 

injury, morbidity, mortality. 

Result: 
Two hundred and four (204) patients 

were initially included in this study. 

(L.C) was accomplished successfully in 

two hundred patients (200), four patients 

have been converted to the conventional 

open method due to sever adhesions or 

unclear anatomy and they were